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Chart 1. Outcomes for FE on recognised qualifications (full-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

17-18 Full Time 2,081 504 938 3,523
18-19 Full Time 2,045 577 907 3,529
19-20 Full Time 2,300 573 825 3,698
20-21 Full Time 1,876 453 1,234 3,563
21-22 Full Time 2,041 296 1,229 3,566
22-23 Full Time 2,146 401 1,131 3,678

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

17-18 3,523                                              59.1% 14.3% 26.6% 3,523
18-19 3,529                                              57.9% 16.4% 25.7% 3,529
19-20 3,698                                              62.2% 15.5% 22.3% 3,698
20-21 3,563                                              52.7% 12.7% 34.6% 3,563
21-22 3,566                                              57.2% 8.3% 34.5% 3,566
22-23 3,678                                              58.3% 10.9% 30.8% 3,678

Chart 2a. Outcome Totals for FE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

20-21 Total Part-Time FE 5,034 495 500 6,029
21-22 Total Part-Time FE 5,191 844 594 6,629
22-23 Total Part-Time FE 4,137 677 450 5,264

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

20-21 6,029                                              83.5% 8.2% 8.3% 6,029
21-22 6,629                                              78.3% 12.7% 9.0% 6,629
22-23 5,264                                              78.6% 12.9% 8.5% 5,264
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Chart 2b. Outcome Breakdown for FE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

20-21 under 10 hours   197 15 1 213
10 up to 40 hours 287 16 16 319
40 up to 80 hours 609 32 36 677

80 up to 160 hours 1,367 65 61 1,493
160 up to 320 hours 1,799 219 289 2,307
320 hours up to FT 775 148 97 1,020

21-22 under 10 hours   626 626
10 up to 40 hours 705 9 714
40 up to 80 hours 434 31 23 488

80 up to 160 hours 763 135 97 995
160 up to 320 hours 1,817 490 296 2,603
320 hours up to FT 846 188 169 1,203

22-23 under 10 hours   381 381
10 up to 40 hours 595 32 7 634
40 up to 80 hours 510 25 13 548

80 up to 160 hours 573 110 45 728
160 up to 320 hours 1,301 373 245 1,919
320 hours up to FT 777 137 140 1,054

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

20-21 under 10 hours    213 92.5% 7.0% 0.5%
10 up to 40 hours  319 90.0% 5.0% 5.0%
40 up to 80 hours  677 90.0% 4.7% 5.3%

80 up to 160 hours  1,493 91.6% 4.4% 4.1%
160 up to 320 hours  2,307 78.0% 9.5% 12.5%
320 hours up to FT  1,020 76.0% 14.5% 9.5%

21-22 under 10 hours     626 100.0%
10 up to 40 hours  714 98.7% 1.3%
40 up to 80 hours  488 88.9% 6.4% 4.7%

80 up to 160 hours  995 76.7% 13.6% 9.7%
160 up to 320 hours  2,603 69.8% 18.8% 11.4%
320 hours up to FT  1,203 70.3% 15.6% 14.0%

22-23 under 10 hours     381 100.0%
10 up to 40 hours  634 93.8% 5.0% 1.1%
40 up to 80 hours  548 93.1% 4.6% 2.4%

80 up to 160 hours  728 78.7% 15.1% 6.2%
160 up to 320 hours  1,919 67.8% 19.4% 12.8%
320 hours up to FT  1,054 73.7% 13.0% 13.3%
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Chart 3: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an FE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)
Chart 3. Achievement for FE students with partial success
Number of students who complete their course without gaining any units / credits 170 18.7%
Number of students completing their course achieiving up to 25% of planned units 61 6.7%
Number of students completing their course achieving 25 to 50% of planned units 218 24.0%
Number of students completing their course achieving 50 to 75% of planned units 265 29.2%
Number of students completing their course achieving at least 75% of planned units 195 21.5%

909 100%

Chart 4. Outcomes for HE on recognised qualifications (full-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

17-18 Full Time 1,563 298 479 2,340
18-19 Full Time 1,516 306 420 2,242
19-20 Full Time 1,554 285 382 2,221
20-21 Full Time 1,454 293 460 2,207
21-22 Full Time 1,203 201 565 1,969
22-23 Full Time 1,059 241 442 1,742

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

17-18 2,340                                              66.8% 12.7% 20.5% 2,340
18-19 2,242                                              67.6% 13.6% 18.7% 2,242
19-20 2,221                                              70.0% 12.8% 17.2% 2,221
20-21 2,207                                              65.9% 13.3% 20.8% 2,207
21-22 1,969                                              61.1% 10.2% 28.7% 1,969
22-23 1,742                                              60.8% 13.8% 25.4% 1,742
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Chart 3: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an FE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' 
success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)
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Chart 5a. Outcome Totals for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

20-21 Total Part-Time HE 876 95 121 1,092
21-22 Total Part-Time HE 1,068 122 150 1,340
22-23 Total Part-Time HE 1,160 219 131 1,510

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal Total

20-21 1,092                                              80.2% 8.7% 11.1% 1,092
21-22 1,340                                              79.7% 9.1% 11.2% 1,340
22-23 1,510                                              76.8% 14.5% 8.7% 1,510

Chart 5b. Outcome Breakdown for HE on recognised qualifications (part-time)

Year
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

20-21 10 up to 40 hours 76 2 78
40 up to 80 hours 87 14 10 111

80 up to 160 hours 251 19 24 294
160 up to 320 hours 405 50 78 533
320 hours up to FT 57 10 9 76

21-22 10 up to 40 hours 58 58
40 up to 80 hours 83 17 17 117

80 up to 160 hours 389 44 22 455
160 up to 320 hours 406 51 79 536
320 hours up to FT 132 10 32 174

22-23 10 up to 40 hours 57 11 68
22-23 40 up to 80 hours 102 57 14 173
22-23 80 up to 160 hours 501 21 16 538
22-23 160 up to 320 hours 383 88 65 536
22-23 320 hours up to FT 117 53 25 195

Year
% Completed 

Successful
% Partial Success % Withdrawal

20-21 10 up to 40 hours  78 97.4% 2.6%
40 up to 80 hours  111 78.4% 12.6% 9.0%

80 up to 160 hours  294 85.4% 6.5% 8.2%
160 up to 320 hours  533 76.0% 9.4% 14.6%

320 hours up to FT  76 75.0% 13.2% 11.8%

21-22 10 up to 40 hours  58 100.0%
40 up to 80 hours  117 70.9% 14.5% 14.5%

80 up to 160 hours  455 85.5% 9.7% 4.8%
160 up to 320 hours  536 75.7% 9.5% 14.7%
320 hours up to FT  174 75.9% 5.7% 18.4%

22-23 10 up to 40 hours  68 83.8% 16.2%
40 up to 80 hours  173 59.0% 32.9% 8.1%

80 up to 160 hours  538 93.1% 3.9% 3.0%
160 up to 320 hours  536 71.5% 16.4% 12.1%
320 hours up to FT  195 60.0% 27.2% 12.8%
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Chart 6: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an HE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)

Chart 6. Achievement for HE students with partial success
Number of students who complete their course without gaining any units / credits 32 8.5%
Number of students completing their course achieiving up to 25% of planned units 43 11.4%
Number of students completing their course achieving 25 to 50% of planned units 109 28.8%
Number of students completing their course achieving 50 to 75% of planned units 101 26.7%
Number of students completing their course achieving at least 75% of planned units 93 24.6%

378 100%

Chart 7. Outcomes by age group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

under 18 1,638 507 739 2,884
18-20 year olds 1,541 389 595 2,525
21-24 year olds 665 124 221 1,010
25-40 year olds 1,297 174 354 1,825
41 and Over 642 99 139 880

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

under 18     2,884 56.8% 17.6% 25.6%
18-20 year olds     2,525 61.0% 15.4% 23.6%
21-24 year olds     1,010 65.8% 12.3% 21.9%
25-40 year olds     1,825 71.1% 9.5% 19.4%
41 and Over      880 73.0% 11.3% 15.8%
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Chart 6: Level of achievement for students  funded by the SFC completing an HE course of 160 hours or more who did not achieve 'full' 
success (An overview of the 'Partial Success' group above)
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Chart 8. FE Outcomes by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

% Completed Successful
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

Sport and Leisure 68.2% 189 46 42 277
Special Programmes 69.3% 311 71 67 449
Social subjects 52.9% 286 78 177 541
Science 63.4% 210 58 63 331
Performing arts 54.5% 73 48 13 134
Nautical studies
Media 62.5% 20 10 2 32
Languages and ESOL 65.6% 105 16 39 160
Land-based industries
Hospitality and tourism 63.0% 317 59 127 503
Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies 53.6% 300 69 191 560
Engineering 71.2% 685 134 143 962
Education and training 48.5% 83 10 78 171
Construction 70.2% 559 77 160 796
Computing and ICT 54.9% 162 41 92 295
Care 65.8% 577 89 211 877
Business, Management and Administration 60.9% 238 84 69 391
Art and design 63.4% 109 21 42 172

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

Engineering  962 71.2% 13.9% 14.9% 1
Construction  796 70.2% 9.7% 20.1% 2

Special Programmes  449 69.3% 15.8% 14.9% 3
Sport and Leisure  277 68.2% 16.6% 15.2% 4

Care  877 65.8% 10.1% 24.1% 5
Languages and ESOL  160 65.6% 10.0% 24.4% 6

Science  331 63.4% 17.5% 19.0% 7
Art and design  172 63.4% 12.2% 24.4% 8

Hospitality and tourism  503 63.0% 11.7% 25.2% 9
Media  32 62.5% 31.3% 6.3% 10

Business, Management and Administration  391 60.9% 21.5% 17.6% 11
Computing and ICT  295 54.9% 13.9% 31.2% 12

Performing arts  134 54.5% 35.8% 9.7% 13
Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies  560 53.6% 12.3% 34.1% 14

Social subjects  541 52.9% 14.4% 32.7% 15
Education and training  171 48.5% 5.8% 45.6% 16
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Chart 9. HE Outcomes by ES subject group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 

% Completed Successful
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

Sport and Leisure 58.3% 63 12 33 108
Special Programmes
Social subjects 52.6% 92 29 54 175
Science 66.7% 34 11 6 51
Performing arts 71.1% 27 3 8 38
Nautical studies
Media 61.2% 63 15 25 103
Languages and ESOL
Land-based industries
Hospitality and tourism 43.9% 25 7 25 57
Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies 74.1% 20 3 4 27
Engineering 69.6% 167 40 33 240
Education and training 76.2% 128 8 32 168
Construction 60.4% 55 18 18 91
Computing and ICT 60.2% 124 43 39 206
Care 60.1% 329 103 115 547
Business, Management and Administration 63.6% 349 80 120 549
Art and design 73.5% 83 10 20 113

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

Education and training  168 76.2% 4.8% 19.0% 1
Hairdressing, Beauty and Complementary Therapies  27 74.1% 11.1% 14.8% 2

Art and design  113 73.5% 8.8% 17.7% 3
Performing arts  38 71.1% 7.9% 21.1% 4

Engineering  240 69.6% 16.7% 13.8% 5
Science  51 66.7% 21.6% 11.8% 6

Business, Management and Administration  549 63.6% 14.6% 21.9% 7
Media  103 61.2% 14.6% 24.3% 8

Construction  91 60.4% 19.8% 19.8% 9
Computing and ICT  206 60.2% 20.9% 18.9% 10

Care  547 60.1% 18.8% 21.0% 11
Sport and Leisure  108 58.3% 11.1% 30.6% 12

Social subjects  175 52.6% 16.6% 30.9% 13
Hospitality and tourism  57 43.9% 12.3% 43.9% 14
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Chart 10. Outcomes by level and gender on courses lasting 160 hours or more 
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

FE Females 1,915 428 808 3,151
FE Males 2,160 437 622 3,219
HE Females 917 201 300 1,418
HE Males 581 161 204 946

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

FE Females     3,151 60.8% 13.6% 25.6%
FE Males     3,219 67.1% 13.6% 19.3%
HE Females     1,418 64.7% 14.2% 21.2%
HE Males     946 61.4% 17.0% 21.6%

Chart 11. Outcomes by key group on courses lasting 160 hours or more 
Completed 
Successful

Partial Success Withdrawal Total

All enrolments over 160 hours 5,783 1,293 2,048 9,124
10% Most deprived postcode areas 624 148 326 1,098
20% Most deprived postcode areas 1,523 377 726 2,626
Fees paid by employer 418 98 30 546
Ethnic minority 168 57 59 284
Disability 1,346 372 604 2,322
Year of study greater than first year 744 150 125 1,019
Care Experienced 308 107 220 635

% Completed 
Successful

% Partial Success % Withdrawal

All enrolments over 160 hours  9,124 63.4% 14.2% 22.4%
10% Most deprived postcode areas  1,098 56.8% 13.5% 29.7%
20% Most deprived postcode areas  2,626 58.0% 14.4% 27.6%
Fees paid by employer  546 76.6% 17.9% 5.5%
Ethnic minority  284 59.2% 20.1% 20.8%
Disability  2,322 58.0% 16.0% 26.0%
Year of study greater than first year  1,019 73.0% 14.7% 12.3%
Care Experienced  635 48.5% 16.9% 34.6%
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Chart 10. Outcomes by level and gender on courses lasting 160 hours or more % Completed Successful

% Partial Success

% Withdrawal
Gender & Students
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Chart 11. Outcomes by key group on courses lasting 160 hours or more % Completed Successful
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Chart 12. Credit targets and achieved (core plus ESF where applicable)

Credits Year Percentage

Credits achieved 132,897                                          
20-21 Credits target 134,799                                          20-21 98.59%
Credits achieved 135,038                                          
21-22  Credits target 139,694                                          21-22 96.67%
Credits achieved 129,888                                          
22-23  Credits target 131,782                                          22-23 98.56%

Chart 13. Percentage of Full-time permanent teaching staff with a teaching qualification

Permanent full-time teaching 
staff

Number with a 
Teaching 

Qualification
Year Percentage

20-21 285 246 20-21 86.3%
21-22 288 240 21-22 83.3%
22-23 280 243 22-23 86.8%
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